r
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-703-1 03
Issue 1, March 1970
AT&TCo Standard
REFERENCE
27020 AND 27138 TELEPHONE SETS

t Optional f eature. Change mounting cord to provide signa l leads.
TABLE B
COMPONENT ORDERING GUIDE
TELEPHONE SET
COMPONENT
2702D 27138
REPLACEABLE :
Cord, Handset H4CJ-*
Cord, Mounting D5AK-* D6AF-*
Dial 35E4A
NI GHT LIG HT SW ITC H
SIGNALING
t
Housing arrd Plunger P-85HO-*
Assembly
P-84D9-* Fig. 3--2700-Type Telephone Set, Rear-Night Light
Switch Location
Key, Line 638D
Lamp, Dial KS-19387, L1t
Lamp, Message Waiting KS-16893L1
Retainer, Number Card P-25E803
Ringer M1A
Set , Hand G3AR-*
Socket, Dial Lamp KS-19240, L2t
OPTIONAL:
Kit of Parts D-180229!
(Polarity Guard)
ASSOCIATED:
Transformer 2012A (or equivalent)
(Dial Lamp)
* Add appropriate color suffix.
t Available as D-179919 kit of parts (containing dial
lamp, socket and installation instructions).
::: Consists of P -90D054 guard assembly, P-21F675 termi­
nal board assembly, P-26E164 retainer, and P-43A392
screw. The P-90D054 guard assembly may be ordered
separately for 2702D sets equipped with 664C trans­
mitter.
Page 2
Fig. 4-2702D Telephone Set, Partial Bottom View
•
I
ISS 1, SECTION 502-703-103
Fig. 5-27138 Telephone Set, Housing Removed
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Insofar as possible be guided by the customer's
wishes in placing apparatus. Consider the
following:
eSafety for yourself, customer, and maintenance
personnel.
eAvailability of power outlet for dial lamp
transformer.
eLocation of telephone to provide adequate
ringer coverage of area.
eGeneral appearance of installation.
3.02 Select a 105-120 volt ac receptacle on a circuit
not controlled by a switch for dial lamp
transformer. A 2A clamp is available to secure
the 2012A transformer to the service outlet.
Current model transformers utilize folded blade
prongs to secure the transformer to the service
outlet. For multipled dial lamp sets, see section
covering station transformers for selection information.
The illumination of the dial diminishes
with increased cord lengths. In
installations where the illumination
is considered inadequate, the 53B
lamp may be replaced by a 53A, if
the lamp power is supplied by a 2012A
transformer and the combined lengths
of mounting and handset cords exceed
15 feet.
3.03 Install these sets in accordance with standard